
Board approval is recommended for a number of budget adjustments that are needed to realign and 
adjust the fiscal year (FY) 2014-15 Final Adopted Budget of various County departments and capital 
projects.  In addition, as directed by the Board on September 30, 2014, included is a report on 
Assembly Bill 85 and the expected results.

SUBJECT

February 24, 2015

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT TO VARIOUS BUDGET UNITS
FISCAL YEAR 2014-15

ALL DISTRICTS AFFECTED
(4 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Find that the proposed capital project actions do not meet the definition of a project under the 
California Environmental Quality Act or are exempt, as cited herein.

2. Approve the attached operating budgets appropriation adjustments necessary to realign and 
adjust the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Final Adopted Budget, which is based on changing financial needs of 
various County budget units (Items 1 - 40).

3. Approve the attached appropriation adjustments necessary to realign and adjust the FY 2014-15 
Final Adopted Budget to address the financing requirements of certain capital projects.

vnavarro
Typewritten Text

vnavarro
Typewritten Text

vnavarro
Typewritten Text

vnavarro
Typewritten Text



4. Approve and authorize the Director of Parks and Recreation, or designee, to execute funding 
agreements with the Baldwin Hills Regional Conservation Authority, upon approval by County 
Counsel, to accept funding for remediation efforts and increased community engagement activities 
associated with the Kenneth Hahn State Recreation Area, in the amount of $485,000; and for the 
construction of a photovoltaic cover for the parking lot of the Stoneview Nature Center Project, in the 
amount of $280,000.

5. Authorize the Interim Chief Executive Officer to execute funding agreements with the City of 
Bellflower for costs related to the construction of the County Fire Museum; Community Development 
Commission to fully fund the construction of the Artesia Library, and to supplement the operations 
costs for the Community Resource Center in Whittier; and the Santa Clarita Valley Committee on 
Aging for costs associated with the refurbishment of the Santa Clarita Valley Senior Center.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Operating Budgets

We are committed to improving the process of monitoring and reporting the status of each budget 
unit, which includes making mid-year adjustments as necessary.  As a result, we are submitting mid-
year budget adjustments to properly align and adjust the current year’s budget based on financial 
information provided by departments and concurred with by this Office.  

The following explains the operating budgets appropriation adjustments for consideration based on 
information available at this time:

Auditor-Controller
1. Reflects the transfer of $356,000 from the Provisional Financing Uses (PFU) budget unit to the 
Auditor-Controller to fund Board and Audit Committee-ordered audits.  (3 VOTES)

Board of Supervisors
2. Reflects the transfer $604,000 in ongoing funding from PFU to the Board of Supervisors for 
community programs. (3-VOTES)

3. Reflects the transfer of $1,513,000 in one-time savings due to delays in program implementation 
from the Department of Children and Family Services to the Board of Supervisors ($1,000,000) and 
the PFU budget unit ($513,000) to fund community programs. (3-VOTES)

4. Reflects the transfer of $321,000 in one-time savings from the Department of Parks and 
Recreation to the Board of Supervisors to fund community programs and a reduction of $50,000 in 
revenue due to partial-year implementation of operations at the San Fernando Regional Pool. (3-
VOTES)

5. Reflects the transfer of $1,057,000 in savings from various projects from Regional Planning 
($469,000), Project and Facility Development ($283,000), Extraordinary Maintenance ($265,000), 
and PFU ($40,000) to the Board of Supervisors to fund community programs. (3-VOTES)

Child Support
6. Reflects an increase of $514,000 in appropriation and a corresponding increase in revenues as a 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 2



result of an increase in the final allocation of State and federal revenues for electronic data 
processing maintenance and operations. (4-VOTES) 

7. Reflects an increase of $1,136,000 offset by the transfer of $386,000 from the department’s prior-
year carryover from the PFU budget unit and an increase of $750,000 in federal revenue to fund 
renovation costs, capital lease charges, replacement of aging vehicles, server upgrade, charges for 
investigation services and overtime. (4-VOTES)

Children and Family Services
8. Reflects an increase of $3,304,000 in State 2011 Realignment revenue and a corresponding 
increase in appropriation to fund increases for the Partnership for Families and the Promoting Safe 
and Stable Families Family Preservation programs. (4-VOTES)

District Attorney
9. Reflects the transfer of $2,048,000 from PFU to the District Attorney to fund the purchase of 
furniture for employees moving to the Hall of Justice. (3-VOTES)

Fire Department
10. Reflects the reallocation of $9,800,000 from the Fire’s Executive budget unit to various budget 
units to fund projected overages in salaries and employee benefits for overtime, services and 
supplies for the Countywide Cost Allocation Plan and legal fees, and other charges for settlements. 
(3-VOTES)

Financing Elements
11. Reflects an increase of $7,262,000 in obligated fund balance committed for Low to Moderate 
Income Housing offset by a corresponding increase in revenue from Community Redevelopment 
Dissolution for unencumbered Low to Moderate Income Housing funds. (3-VOTES)

12. Reflects an increase of $2,717,000 in obligated fund balance committed for Board Budget 
Policies and Priorities offset by a corresponding increase in revenue from sale of asset proceeds as 
a result of Community Redevelopment Dissolution as outlined in the Board Fiscal Policies approved 
on September 30, 2014. (3-VOTES)

Department of Health Services
13. Reflects a net increase of $62,600,000 in appropriation and a corresponding increase in revenue 
to cover additional Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) intergovernmental transfers 
(IGT) to draw down higher than anticipated DSRIP revenue, and various other adjustments based on 
the Department’s FY 2014-15 financial experience. (4-VOTES)

Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Hospital
14. Reflects the transfer of $200,000 from PFU to fund quarterly financial reviews and an annual 
financial audit by an outside firm. (3-VOTES) 

Medical Examiner - Coroner
15. Reflects the transfer of $298,000 from salaries and employee benefits to other changes to cover 
unanticipated expenditures for judgments and damages. (3 VOTES)

Museum of Art
16. Reflects an increase of $117,000 in services and supplies and a corresponding increase in 
revenue from insurance proceeds. (4-VOTES)

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 3



Parks and Recreation
17. Reflects a net increase of $853,000 in appropriation and a corresponding increase in revenue for 
the Nueva Maravilla program, facility rental revenue from Live Nation and reimbursement of expense 
revenue for services rendered.  Also reflects various offsetting adjustments in appropriation and 
revenue to realign the Department’s budget with current estimates, and a reduction of $427,000 in 
operating transfers to the Recreation Fund for expenditures that will be incurred in the Department’s 
operating budget. (4-VOTES)

18. Reflects an increase of $485,000 in appropriation and a corresponding increase in revenue to 
fund clean-up activities at Kenneth Hahn State Recreation area along with community outreach 
activities funded by the Baldwin Hills Regional Conservation Authority. (4-VOTES)

19. Reflects a decrease of $930,000 in operating transfers to the Park Improvement Special Fund 
and the reallocation of the offsetting appropriation within the Department of Parks and Recreation’s 
operating budget to fund an agreement with the Mountains Recreation Conservation Authority. (4-
VOTES)

20. Reflects the transfer of $3,500,000 from PFU to the Department of Parks and Recreation to fund 
the Countywide Comprehensive Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment as directed by the Board 
on February 3, 2015. (3-VOTES)

Probation
21. Reflects the transfer of $180,000 from PFU to the Probation Department’s Special Services 
budget unit for the Succeeding Through Achievement and Resilience (STAR) Court program. (3-
VOTES)

22. Reflects the transfer of $4,800,000 from salaries and employee benefits to services and supplies 
($3,800,000) and capital assets – equipment ($1,000,000) within the Probation Department’s 
Juvenile Institutions Services budget unit to address food cart health violations and replace radios to 
meet safety regulations.  Also reflects funding for the replacement of obsolete vapor tracer 
equipment. (3-VOTES)

23. Reflects the transfer of $320,000 from the Probation Department’s Juvenile Institutions Services 
budget unit to the Extraordinary Maintenance budget unit to provide reimbursement for the costs of 
debris basin sediment and storm drain cleanout at Camps Munz and Mendenhall. (3-VOTES)

Public Social Services
24. Reflects the realignment of $100,000 from federal revenue to State revenue due to the 
replacement of the federal Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) with the new 
State Utility Assistance Subsidy (SUAS) program. (3-VOTES)

25. Reflects the realignment of $1,034,000 from federal revenue to intrafund transfers for the 
Transitional Subsidized Employment (TSE) program to accurately reflect the funding source. (3-
VOTES)

26. Reflects an increase of $1,383,000 in federal and State revenue and a corresponding increase in 
appropriation to implement a Board-mandated project to encrypt County workstation hard drives to 
protect personal information and protected health information by March 31, 2015. (4-VOTES)

27. Reflects an increase of $3,500,000 in federal and State revenue and a corresponding increase in 
appropriation for the Housing Support Program that provides services to homeless CalWORKs non-

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 4



Welfare-to-Work families. (4-VOTES)

28. Reflects an increase of $12,000,000 in federal and State revenue and a corresponding increase 
in appropriation to provide funding to fill positions in Medi-Cal, CalWORKs, CalFresh, and In-Home 
Supportive Services programs. (4 VOTES)

29. Reflects an increase of $6,637,000 in federal and State revenue and a corresponding increase in 
appropriation to fund critical items such as security cameras, alterations and improvements, litigation 
costs, and information technology (IT) purchases. (4-VOTES)

Public Works
30. Proposition C Local Return Capital Reserve Fund - Reflects a decrease of $2,178,000 in 
appropriation for contingencies offset by a corresponding increase in capital assets - infrastructure to 
fund engineering services and construction costs for infrastructure improvement projects within the 
Unincorporated County Road Program. (4-VOTES)

31. Proposition C Local Return Fund - Reflects a decrease of $10,908,000 in appropriation for 
contingencies offset by a corresponding increase in services and supplies to fund various projects 
within the Traffic Congestion Management Program. (4-VOTES)

32. Road Fund - Reflects a decrease of $10,000,000 in appropriation for contingencies offset by a 
corresponding increase in services and supplies to fund various projects within the Unincorporated 
County Road Program. (4-VOTES)

Registrar-Recorder and County Clerk
33. Reflects an increase of $11,568,000 in State revenue from Proposition 41 the Voting 
Modernization Bond Act and a corresponding increase in appropriation to fund the Voting Systems 
Assessment Project (VSAP) contract. (4-VOTES)

Sheriff
34. Reflects the adjustment of $15,000 in revenue to appropriately reflect the funding source. (3-
VOTES)

35. Reflects the transfer of $987,000 from PFU to the Sheriff’s Custody and Medical Services budget 
units to implement on an overtime basis the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) settlement at the 
Twin Towers Correctional Facility. (3 VOTES)

36. Reflects the transfer of $8,149,000 from PFU to the Sheriff’s Custody budget unit to address 
Department of Justice (DOJ) recommendations.  The additional funding will offset overtime costs 
incurred to support the creation of the Custody Compliance and Sustainability Unit, the conversion of 
general population areas into mental health housing units, expansion of Jail Mental Evaluation 
Teams, improving custody safety checks, and increasing out-of-cell time for inmates. (3-VOTES)

37. Reflects the transfer of $661,000 from PFU to the Sheriff’s County Services budget unit for 
partial-year funding of security staffing for the re-opening of the Hall of Justice. (3-VOTES)

Trial Courts
38. Reflects the transfer of $36,000 from PFU to the Trial Courts budget unit to fund an increase in 
the Post-Conviction Assistance Center Contract. (3-VOTES)

Countywide

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 5



39. Reflects the transfer of $10,331,000 from the Nondepartmental Special Accounts budget unit to 
various County departments for a Board-approved cafeteria benefits plan bonus. (4-VOTES)

40. Reflects the transfer of $466,000 in funding from the Nondepartmental Special Accounts budget 
unit to various departments for negotiated salary increases for Pharmacists approved by the Board 
after the adoption of the Final Budget. (4-VOTES) 

Capital Projects/Refurbishments Budget

Approval of the attached appropriation adjustments will realign and adjust the FY 2014-15 
appropriations of several budget units related to the County’s capital program with no net impact, but 
will result in a net increase of $8,537,000 to the Capital Projects/Refurbishments Budget.  Specific 
recommendations affecting the Capital Projects Budget include:

I. Transfers from Departmental Operating Budgets/Funds

These adjustments reflect a net increase of $1,311,000 as follows:

1. $761,000 from the Fire Department’s Special Services budget unit to fund the following capital 
projects:

a. $61,000 to Capital Project Number (C.P. No.) 88991 (Barton Facility General Improvements 
Project), to supplement the project budget;

b. $300,000 to C.P. No. 88988 (Diamond Bar Fire Division 8 Refurbishment Project), to supplement 
the project budget;

c. $100,000 to C.P. No. 67943 (Fire Camp 2 New Modular Building Project), which is a new project; 
and

d. $300,000 to C.P. No. 89061 (Fire Camp 16 General Improvements Project), which is a new 
project;

2. $450,000 from Extraordinary Maintenance to C.P. No. 87210 (Whittier Narrows Recreational Area 
(WNRA) Irrigation System Renovation Project) to fully fund the project budget; and

3. $100,000 from the Public Works Aviation Enterprise Fund to C.P. No. 88746 (Whiteman Airport 
Perimeter Fence Project) to supplement the project budget. 

II. Transfer to Departmental Operating Budgets/Funds

These adjustments reflect the net transfer of $554,000 as follows: 

1. $312,000 from C.P. No. 88994 (Various Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) Enhanced Vapor 
Recovery System Improvements Project) to the Fire Department for various AST Enhanced Vapor 
Recovery System Improvements;

2. $28,000 from C.P. No. 77013 (Various Second District projects) to the Department of Parks and 
Recreation (Parks) for Phase 2 Due Diligence for the acquisition of property in Athens;

3. $40,000 from C.P. No. 86486 (Arcadia Regional Park Pool Recirculation/Restroom ADA Access 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 6



Project) to Parks for security improvements at Pico Canyon Park;

4. $52,000 from C.P. No. 86922 (Crescenta Valley Park - Refurbishment General Improvements 
Project) to Parks for various improvements at Crescenta Valley Park;

5. $52,000 from C.P. No. 86917 (Second District Florence/Firestone Streetscape Improvements 
Project) to PFU due to residual Proposition 62 funds for the project; and

6. $70,000 from C.P. No. 77044 (Capital Improvements) to the Rent Expense Budget for the 
purchase of easements for the Compton Creek Walking Path.

III. Realignment Transfers

These adjustments reflect the transfer of funds between projects or within funds to properly align 
project funding with project requirements.  These adjustments result in an increase of $280,000 as 
follows:

1. $200,000 from C.P. No. 88993 (Various Septic System Refurbishments Level 3 and 4 Project) and 
$57K from C.P. No. 89033 (Helispot 120A Slope Stabilization Project), which is a completed project, 
to C.P. No. 88986 (Fire Station 105 Compton New Sewer Connection Project);

2. $1,200,000 from C.P. No. 86937 (Health Services Various Refurbishments) to C.P. No. 87219 
(Roybal Air Handler Replacement Project);

3. $1,000,000 from C.P. No. 86937 (Health Services Various Refurbishments) to C.P. No. 87076 
(Rancho Los Amigos AQMD Rule 1146 Compliance Project); 

4. $4,000 from C.P. No. 77044 (Capital Improvements) to C.P. No. 69715 (Kenneth Hahn Eastern 
Ridgeline Parking Lot); and

5. $280,000 increase in appropriation to fully fund C.P. No. 70007 (Stoneview Nature Center Project) 
offset by an increase in revenue due to the receipt of a grant from the Baldwin Hills Regional 
Conservation Authority. 

IV. Transfer for Priority Projects

This adjustment reflects the transfer of $1,100,000 from C.P. No. 86937 (Health Services Various 
Refurbishments) to C.P. No. 77178 (Monroe High School Based Health Center Project) to 
supplement the project budget due to a cancellation of State grant funds.

V. Transfers for New Projects

These adjustments reflect a net increase of $7,500,000 to fully fund the following new projects:

1. $7,500,000 increase in appropriation offset by commercial paper proceeds for C.P. No. 67944 (Los 
Angeles County Museum of Art East Campus Replacement Building Project) to align current year 
revenue with current year expenditures.  This adjustment has no impact on the total Board-approved 
project budget;

2. $250,000 from C.P. No. 77044 (Capital Improvements) to C.P. No. 69771 (Parks to Playa Blair 
Hills Segment Project);

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 7



3. $300,000 from C.P. No. 77044 (Capital Improvements) to C.P. No. 70017 (Athens Acquisition 90th 
Street and Normandie); and

4. $300,000 from C.P. No. 77044 (Capital Improvements) to C.P. No. 70018 (Athens Acquisition 95th 
Street and Normandie).

Project and Facility Development Budget

A net total of $3,177,000 in adjustments to the Project and Facility Development (PFD) Budget are 
recommended as follows:

1. $150,000 from PFD to the Executive Office of the Board of Supervisors resulting from a cancelled 
funding agreement with the Long Beach Aquarium; 

2. $ 3,243,000 to PFD for the following funding agreements with:

a. City of Bellflower in the amount of $500,000 from PFU for the costs related to the construction of 
the County Fire Museum; 

b. Community Development Commission in the amount of $43,000 from PFU to supplement the 
operation costs of the Community Resource Center in Whittier;

c. Community Development Commission in the amount of $2,200,000 from PFU to fully fund the 
construction of the Artesia Library; and

d. Santa Clarita Valley Committee on Aging in the amount of $500,000 from the Executive Office of 
the Board of Supervisors for costs associated with the refurbishment of the Santa Clarita Valley 
Senior Center;

3. $24,000 from the Nondepartmental Special Accounts budget unit for the Malibu Civic Center 
Wastewater Treatment System Project;

4. $60,000 from PFU for the reimbursement of costs for a funding agreement with the Community 
Development Commission for the report on the MLK Medical Office Building; and

5. $105,000 appropriation adjustment from services and supplies to other charges to align PFD’s 
budget with expenditures.

Extraordinary Maintenance Budget

It is recommended that a net increase of $1,150,000 in Extraordinary Maintenance funds be 
approved as follows:  

1. $450,000 to C.P. No. 87210 (WNRA Irrigation System Renovation Project) to fully fund the project 
budget; and

2. $1,600,000 from Health Services’ Enterprise Committed Funds to repair the elevators at the LAC
+USC Medical Center Outpatient Building.

LAC+USC Replacement Fund

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 8



It is recommended that Commercial Paper previously issued to temporarily fund LAC+USC Medical 
Center Replacement Hospital capital expenditures approved by the Board on June 19, 2007, be 
redeemed with $38,148,000 in revenue from the Federal Emergency Management Agency and State 
Office of Emergency Services.

Regional Park and Open Space District 

It is recommended to make appropriation adjustments from one object category to another and 
between funds in the Regional Park and Open Space Districts budgets totaling $9,258,000 to fund 
current year expenditures. 

Rent Expense Budget

It is recommended that a total of $70,000 be transferred from C.P. No. 77044 (Capital Improvements) 
to the Rent Expense budget for the purchase of easements for the Compton Creek Walking Path.  

Funding Agreements 

The Baldwin Hills Regional Conservation Authority (BHRCA) was established by the County and the 
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy for the purpose of providing a comprehensive program to 
acquire, expand, and improve open space, natural habitat, and recreational opportunities within the 
Baldwin Hills and other natural and recreational areas within the Second Supervisorial District.  On 
December 9, 2014, the Governing Board of BHRCA adopted resolutions that funded required 
services at the Kenneth Hahn State Recreation Area and Stoneview Nature Center Project as well as 
provided authorization to its Chairperson to execute funding agreements.  Approval of the 
recommended actions will authorize the Director of Parks and Recreation to execute two funding 
agreements to accept funding from the BHRCA.  The first funding agreement, in the amount of 
$485,000 will fund remediation efforts and greater community outreach and activities associated with 
the undeveloped sections of the Kenneth Hahn State Recreation Area (east of Fairfax Boulevard and 
south of Stocker Avenue).  The second funding agreement, in the amount of $280,000 will fund the 
management and construction activities associated with the photovoltaic cover for the parking lot of 
the Stoneview Nature Center Project.

In addition, approval of the recommended action will authorize the Interim Chief Executive Officer to 
execute funding agreements totaling $3,243,000 with the following entities:

1. City of Bellflower for the costs related to the construction of the County Fire Museum in the 
amount of $500,000;
 
2. Community Development Commission to fully fund the construction of the Artesia Library in the 
amount of $2,200,000 and to supplement the operation costs of the Community Resource Center in 
Whittier in the amount of $43,000; and 

3. Santa Clarita Valley Committee on Aging for costs associated with the refurbishment of the Santa 
Clarita Valley Senior Center in the amount of $500,000.

Assembly Bill (AB) 85

On September 30, 2014 during the discussion of the FY 2014-15 Supplemental Budget, Supervisor 
Antonovich directed this office to report to the Board as part of the Department of Health Services 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 9



(DHS) mid-year budget adjustment regarding the reconciliation of the payment under AB 85 and the 
expected results.  

For FY 2013-14, the State redirected $88 million of Realignnment revenue away from the 
Department of Health Services (DHS).  Per the AB 85 reconciliation process, DHS recently provided 
a summary of initial reconciliation data to the State estimating the full return of the $88 million to 
DHS.  The reconciliation process is ongoing and scheduled to be completed in 2016 at the earliest.  
DHS will continue to work with the State on these estimates.  

For FY 2014-15, the State is on track to redirect $238 million of Realignment revenue, while DHS is 
currently projecting a redirection amount of around $115 million.  DHS continues to evaluate this 
amount and will account for any difference in their FY 2014-15 closing process.
  

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended actions are consistent with principles of the Countywide Strategic Plan Goals 1 
and 2 – Operational Effectiveness and Fiscal Sustainability.  Among other things, these goals 
promote operational effectiveness by supporting timely delivery of customer-oriented and efficient 
public service, and fiscal sustainability through proactive and prudent fiscal policies. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

Operating Budgets
The recommended adjustments have no overall impact since they are financed with the transfer of 
existing funding from one budget or reserve to another or are offset with operating or locally 
generated revenues. 

Capital Project Budgets
The recommended actions will have no net impact to the County Budget.  A summary of the attached 
appropriation adjustments and the impact on various fund groups is provided in Attachment A.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

All other proposed actions are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in that 
the actions do not meet the definition of a Project according to Section 15378(b)(2)(4)(5) of the State 
CEQA Guidelines because the actions are administrative activities that do not involve any 
commitments to any specific projects, which may result in a potentially significant physical impact to 
the environment.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 10



Approval of the attached budget adjustments will allow your Board to realign and appropriate funding 
to more accurately reflect the spending needs of departments and this Office using the most recent 
information available and provide sufficient appropriation to continue the design and/or construction 
of capital projects.

SACHI A. HAMAI

Interim Chief Executive Officer

Enclosures

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
County Counsel
Auditor-Controller

Respectfully submitted,

SAH:JJ:SK
BMB:MM:GS:yjf

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
2/24/2015
Page 11



ATTACHMENT A

 Project Accounts  Sup. District 
Accounts  Total  NDSA 

Fire Barton Facility General Improvements Project ($61K from DA1 to C.P. No. 88991) 61,000$                   61,000$                   (61,000)$                 -$                        
Fire Diamond Bar Fire Div 8 HQ Rfurb Project ($300K from DA1 to C.P. No. 88988) 300,000$                 300,000$                 (300,000)$               -$                        
Fire Fire Camp 2 New Modular Building Project ($100K from DA1 to C.P. No. 67943) 100,000$                 100,000$                 (100,000)$               -$                        
Fire Fire Camp 16 General Improvements Project ($300K from DA1 to C.P. No. 89061) 300,000$                 300,000$                 (300,000)$               -$                        
Parks and Recreation WNRA Irrigation System Renovation Project ($450 from EM to C.P. No. 87210) 450,000$                 450,000$                 (450,000)$               -$                        

Public Works-Airports Whiteman Airport Perimeter Fence Project($100K from Public Works Aviation Enterprise Fund to C.P. 
No. 88746 ) 100,000$                 100,000$                 (100,000)$               -$                        

1,311,000$             -$                        1,311,000$             (861,000)$               -$                             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (450,000)$              -$                        

Fire Department Various Ast Enhanced Vapor Recovery Sys Improvements ($312K from C.P. No. 88994) (312,000)$               (312,000)$               312,000$                 -$                        
Parks and Recreation Phase 2 Due Diligence for Property Acquisition ($28K from C.P. No. 77013) (28,000)$                 (28,000)$                 28,000$                   -$                        
Parks and Recreation Security improvements at Pico Canyon Park ($40K from C.P. No. 86486) (40,000)$                 (40,000)$                 40,000$                   -$                        
Parks and Recreation Various Improvements at Crescenta Valley Park ($52K from C.P. No. 86922) (52,000)$                 (52,000)$                 52,000$                   
Public Ways Facilities 2nd District Prop. 62 Carryover Funds ($52K from C.P. No. 86917) (52,000)$                 (52,000)$                 52,000$                   -$                        
Rent Expense Budget Easements for Compton Creek Walking Path ($70 K from C.P. No. 77044) (70,000)$                 (70,000)$                 70,000$                   -$                        

(484,000)$               (70,000)$                 (554,000)$               432,000$                -$                             70,000$                  -$                        52,000$                  -$                        -$                       -$                        

Fire Department* Fire Station 105 Compton New Sewer Connection Project ($200K from C.P. No. 88993 and  $57K from 
C.P. No. 89033 to C.P. No. 88986) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Health Services* Rancho Los Amigos AQMD Rule 1146 Compliance Project ($1.0 M from C.P. No. 86937 to C.P. No. 
87076) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Health Services* Roybal Air Handler Replacement Project ($1.2 M from C.P. No. 86937 to C.P. No. 87219) -$                        -$                        -$                        
Parks and Recreation Eastern Ridgeline Parking Lot ($4K from C.P. No. 77044 to C.P. No. 69715) 4,000$                     (4,000)$                   -$                        -$                        
Parks and Recreation Stoneview Nature Center Project ($280K from grant funds to C.P. No. 70007) 280,000$                 280,000$                 (280,000)$                    -$                        

284,000$                (4,000)$                   280,000$                -$                        (280,000)$                    -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                       -$                        

Health Services* Monroe High School Based Health Center Project ($1.1 M from C.P. No. 86937 to C.P. No. 77178) -$                        -$                        -$                        

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                       -$                        

General Facilities Capital Improvement Fund LA County Museum of Art East Campus Replacement Building Project (C.P. No. 67944) ($7.5 M of 
additional Commercial Paper Appropriation) 7,500,000$              7,500,000$              (7,500,000)$                 -$                        

Various* Athens Acquisition 90th Street and Normandie ($300K from C.P. No. 77044 to C.P. No. 70017) 300,000$                 (300,000)$               -$                        -$                        

Various* Athens Acquisition 95th Street and Normandie ($300K from C.P. No. 77044 to C.P. No. 70018) 300,000$                 (300,000)$               -$                        -$                        

Various* Parks to Playa Blair Hills Segment Project ($250K from C.P. No. 77044 to C.P. No. 69771) 250,000$                 (250,000)$               -$                        -$                        
8,350,000$             (850,000)$               7,500,000$             -$                        (7,500,000)$                 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                       -$                        

Executive Office of the Board of Supervisors $150K from PFD for the cancellation of the Long Beach Aquarium Funding Agreement -$                        150,000$                 (150,000)$               -$                        

Extraordinary Maintenance Budget $1.6 M from DHS Enterprise Committed Funds for the LAC+USC Medical Center Outpatient building 
elevator repairs -$                        (1,600,000)$            1,600,000$             -$                        

LAC+USC Replacement Fund  $38,.148 M from Federal Emergency Management Agency and State Office of Emergency Agency 
funds to redeem oustanding Commercial Paper debt -$                        38,148,000$            (38,148,000)$               -$                        

Project and Facility Development** $105K Appropriation Adjustment -$                        -$                        

Project and Facility Development $500K from the Executive Office of the Board of Supervisors for the Santa Clarita Senior Center Project -$                        (500,000)$               500,000$                 -$                        

Project and Facility Development $24K from NDSA for the Malibu Civic Center Wastewater Treatment System Project -$                        (24,000)$                 24,000$                   -$                        
Project and Facility Development $2.2 M from PFU for the Artesia Library Project -$                        (2,200,000)$            2,200,000$              -$                        
Project and Facility Development $500 K from PFU for the County Fire Museum -$                        (500,000)$               500,000$                 -$                        
Project and Facility Development $60 K from PFU for the reimbursement of the report on the MLK Medical Office Building -$                        (60,000)$                 60,000$                   -$                        
Project and Facility Development $43K from PFU for the Whittier Resource Center Project -$                        (43,000)$                 43,000$                   -$                        
Regional Park and Open Space District** Appropriation Adjustments totaling $9.258 M -$                        -$                        -$                        

-$                        -$                        -$                        36,198,000$           (38,148,000)$               -$                        (24,000)$                 (2,803,000)$            3,177,000$             1,600,000$             -$                        

9,461,000$              (924,000)$               8,537,000$              35,769,000$            (45,928,000)$               70,000$                   (24,000)$                 (2,751,000)$            3,177,000$              1,150,000$             -$                        

City of Bellflower County Fire Museum ($500K) -$                        500,000$                 
Community Development Commission Artesia Library Project ($2.2 M) -$                        2,200,000$              
Community Development Commission Whittier Resource Center ($43K) -$                        43,000$                   
Santa Clarita Valley Committee on Aging Santa Clarita Senior Center Project ($500K) -$                        500,000$                 

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                             -$                        -$                        -$                        3,243,000$             -$                       -$                        

*Result is net zero due to move from one C.P. No. to another
**Reallocation of appropriation from one Object Category to another or between funds

 TOTAL 
 Extraordinary 
Maintenance 

(EM) 

 Rent Expense 
Budget  Revenue Offset  Project and Facility 

Development (PFD) 
 Departmental 

Operating Budget 

 Provisional 
Financing Uses

(PFU) 

TRANSFERS FOR FUNDING AGREEMENTS 

Total

Subtotal

TRANSFER TO DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING BUDGETS/FUNDS

OTHER NON CAPITAL PROJECTS TRANSACTIONS

Subtotal

Subtotal

TRANSFER FOR  PRIORITY PROJECTS

Subtotal

TRANSFERS FOR  NEW PROJECTS

Subtotal

TOTAL

TRANSFERS FOR REALIGNMENTS

Subtotal

Department Project/Purpose
Capital Projects/Refurbishments Budget

TRANSFERS FROM DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING BUDGETS/FUNDS
















































































































































































